reduced by 10% and 30% respectively, and vice versa. Results of this study clearly
demonstrate that variable cost per unit and tax rate do not have a significant effect
on profitability.

The sensitivity analysis of the NPV to changes in the discount rate is shown in
Figure 8.1. The results in Figure 8.1 show that NPV decreases gradually when the
discount rates increase. Compared with the NPV at 10% discount rate, if 15%
nominal discount rate is applied, the change in NPV for the base study case will be
6%. If 5% discount rate is applied, the change in NPV for the base case study will
be 7%. As a result, all the assumptions are good for investment: NPV>0, except in
the case of changing tea sales price. The sensitivity analysis of the NPV to changes
in unit selling price of made tea is also shown in Figure 8.3. The net present value
increases as the market price of tea increases; if the tea selling price increases by
25%, the NPV and IRR values attained is $8,388,742 and 34.9% (from 13.6%),
respectively. Results further show higher profitability of tea production with NPV
and IRR reaching US$24, 718,853 and 100.4%, respectively.

Table 8.8: Parameter values used for sensitivity analysis

Variable % of base value

Sales price (US$/kg) -30   to +30%
Capital cost (US$) -30   to +30%
Revenue (US$) -30   to +30%
Variable cost per unit (US$/kg) -30   to +30%
Tax rate (%) -30   to +30%
Discount rate (%) -30   to +30%
Real cost of capital (%) 5   to +30%
Sales volume (kg) -30   to +19%
Operating income (US$) -30   to +30%

Figure 8.1: Sensitivity analysis of the NPV to economic parameters

-4000000

-2000000

0

2000000

4000000

6000000

8000000

10000000

12000000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

N
PV

(U
S$

)

Selling price
Capital investment
Revenue
Variable cost/unit
Tax rate

Stellenbosch University  https://scholar.sun.ac.za

 147

Figure 8.2: Sensitivity analysis of NPV to discount rates

Figure 8.3: Sensitivity analysis of NPV due to changes on selling price

The sensitivity analysis of the NPV to changes in unit sales and real cost of capital
is shown in Figure 8.1. The results in Figure 8.3 show that at 5% real cost of capital
and with increases of 10% and 30% in unit sales, the NPV increased by between 64
and 192% compared to the base case scenario, respectively and vice versa. The